

CASE NO. 22-1515

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
ex rel. TODD HEATH,

Plaintiff/Relator-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN BELL, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Lead Case No. 2:08-cv-00724-LA
The Honorable Lynn Adelman, District Court Judge

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
PLAINTIFF/RELATOR-APPELLANT TODD HEATH**

Douglas P. Dehler
Joseph D. Newbold
Laura J. Lavey
Christa D. Wittenberg
O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN,
DEJONG & LAING S.C.
111 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Ste. 1400
Milwaukee, WI 53202
doug.dehler@wilaw.com
joe.newbold@wilaw.com
laura.lavey@wilaw.com
christa.wittenberg@wilaw.com
Tel: (414) 276-5000
Fax: (414) 276-6581

David J. Chizewer (Counsel of
Record)
Roger A. Lewis
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 E. Monroe Street
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
david.chizewer@goldbergkohn.com
roger.lewis@goldbergkohn.com
Tel: (312) 201-4000
Fax: (312) 332-2196

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Relator-
Appellant, Todd Heath*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-1515

Short Caption: Todd Heath, et al. v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Nature of the Case	3
II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in District Court.....	4
III. Statement of Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review	6
A. The E-rate Program’s LCP Rule	6
B. WB Ignored the LCP Rule for More Than a Decade.....	10
C. WB’s Pre-2009 Sales and Pricing Practices Precluded Compliance with the LCP Rule.	12
D. WB’s Failure to Address the LCP Rule and Its Reliance on Existing Sales and Pricing Practices Resulted in Millions in Overcharges to the E-rate Program.	17
E. WB Made No Attempt to Determine LCPs for More Than a Decade and, on Summary Judgment, Did Not Counter Heath’s Showing on Costs or Attempt to Show that Heath’s Proposed LCPs Were Not Compensatory.	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW	32
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. The District Court Improperly Shifted to Heath the Burden of Establishing WB’s Costs in Identifying Similarly Situated Customers, and Further Erred in Disregarding Heath’s Showing on Costs.	33

A. The District Court Erred in Placing the Burden on Heath to Consider
WB’s Costs in Identifying Violations of the LCP Rule. 35

B. The District Court Further Erred in Finding that the Summary
Judgment Record on Costs Warrants Judgment for WB..... 42

II. The District Court Erred in Finding an Absence of FCA Scienter Despite
WB Never Even Attempting to Comply with the LCP Rule or its
Purported “Objectively Reasonable Interpretation” of It. 45

CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 32

Barnes v. City of Centralia, Ill.,
943 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 33

Cimznhca, LLC v. United States,
141 S.Ct. 2878 (2021)..... 33

FTC v. Morton Salt Co.,
334 U.S. 37 (1948)..... 38

Gentry v. Harborage Cottages-Stuart, LLLP,
654 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 38

Gerhartz v. Richert,
779 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 43

Godecke v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.,
937 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 45

Harry C. Crooker & Sons, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n,
537 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 39

In re Aimster Copyright Litig.,
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 46

Klaczak v. Consol. Med. Transp.,
458 F. Supp. 2d 622 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 45

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. GTE Nw., Inc.,
41 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Or. 1999)..... 40

N.L.R.B. v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.,
532 U.S. 706 (2001)..... 38

Safeco Insurance Company of America v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... 46, 48, 49, 51

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 40

Thorn v. Sundstrand Aerospace Corp.,
207 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 33

Turubchuk v. S. Ill. Asphalt Co.,
958 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 32

United States ex rel. Bookwalter v. UPMC,
946 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 40, 41

United States ex rel. Cimznhca, LLC v. UCB, Inc.,
970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 33

United States ex rel. Compton v. Midwest Specialties, Inc.,
142 F.3d 296 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 34

United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.,
824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 40

United States ex rel. Heath v. AT & T, Inc.,
791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 20

United States ex rel. Heath v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.,
760 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 4

United States ex rel. Hindow v. Univ. of Phoenix,
461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 33, 34

United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.,
30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022)..... passim

United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.,
9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021)..... passim

United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn,
14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 33

United States v. Ameren Mo.,
9 F.4th 989 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 39

<i>United States v. An Article of Device</i> , 731 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>United States v. Carrillo</i> , 435 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>United States v. King-Vassel</i> , 728 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>United States v. Krizek</i> , 111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	45
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	33
<i>United States v. Molina Healthcare of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2021)	45
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Whitney v. Astrue</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	39
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729	1, 2, 45
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a)	1
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(B)	2, 6, 7, 38
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	6

Rules

Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv., Fourth Order on Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 96-45, Report and Order in CC Docket Nos. 96-45, 96-262, 94-1, 91-213, 95-72, FCC 97-420, 13 FCC Rcd. 5318 (Dec. 30, 1997)..... 8, 9, 10

Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv., Report and Order, FCC 97-157, 12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (May 7, 1997)..... passim

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 54.500..... 2, 7

47 C.F.R. § 54.504(c) passim

47 C.F.R. § 54.505..... 6, 18

47 C.F.R. § 54.511(b)..... 2, 6

47 C.F.R. § 54.516(a) 22

62 Fed. Reg. 32,862 (June 17, 1997) 6, 7, 9
